

**IN THE COURT OF SH. MOHINDER VIRAT,
ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE-03/SPECIAL JUDGE (COMPANIES ACT)
DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI.**

**Reg. No.SC/48/2019
State Vs. Ankit Bhardwaj & Ors. (Applicant Karan Arora)
FIR No. 934/2018
PS: Uttam Nagar (now PS Mohan Garden)
U/S : 302/307/34 IPC**

**Hearing conducted through Video Conferencing -
CISCO WebEx Meetings**

**O R D E R
30.06.2020**

Present: Sh. Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Avnish Rana, ld. counsel for accused/applicant Karan Arora.

This is an application under Section 439 CrPC moved on behalf of the applicant/accused for grant of interim bail on the ground of illness of his mother.

Learned counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that the mother of the applicant/accused is suffering from abscess in her left gluteal region which causes severe pain. It is further submitted that mother of the applicant visited Mata Roop Rani Maggo & Mahindru Hospital, Uttam Nagar on 25.06.2020 for her treatment and the doctor advised her to undergo surgery as early as possible. Learned counsel for the applicant/accused has further submitted that father of the applicant/accused had expired last year and there is no other male member in the family to take of his mother as he is the only son of his parents, hence applicant/accused may be released on interim bail. Alongwith the application, copy of medical treatment record of mother of the applicant/accused is also annexed.

Contd....2/-

FIR No. 934/2018

PS: Uttam Nagar (now PS Mohan Garden)

IO has filed the verification report mentioning therein the medical treatment record of mother of the applicant/accused was got verified and the same are found to be genuine. However, there is no mention in the report as to when the surgery, if any, is to be performed and for how much period the patient needs care post surgery. It is mentioned in the report that applicant/accused has only one sister, who is married and residing at Sri Ganga Nagar, Rajasthan.

In view of the above, let a detailed report furnishing necessary details i.e. date on which the surgery, if any, is to be performed and the period for which the patient needs care post surgery, be filed by the IO on the next date of hearing.

At request, list the bail application **through video conferencing on 03.07.2020** for consideration.

Order be also uploaded on the website.

(MOHINDER VIRAT)

ASJ-03 & Special Judge (Companies Act)
Dwarka Courts (SW)/New Delhi/30.06.2020