

IN THE COURT OF SH. MOHINDER VIRAT,
ASJ-03 & SPECIAL JUDGE (COMPANIES ACT) : DWARKA : DELHI

Reg. No.SC/48/2019
State Vs. Ankit Bhardwaj & Ors. (applicant Dev Chopra)
FIR No.934/2018
PS : Uttam Nagar (now PS Mohan Garden)
U/s 302/307/34 IPC

Hearing conducted through Video Conferencing-
CISCO WebEx Meetings

O R D E R
14.07.2020

At 1:20 pm

Present : Sh. Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh.Neeraj Dahiya, Id. counsel for applicant/accused Dev Chopra.

This is an application under Section 439 CrPC moved on behalf of the applicant/accused for grant of interim bail on medical ground.

Report regarding medical condition of the applicant/accused Dev Chopra received from the concerned Medical Officer In-charge, Central Jail hospital and Dispensary, Central Jail No.3, Tihar.

As per the report, the applicant is suffering from migraine headache and pain in neck with pain radiating to right upper limb for which he is being provided treatment from jail dispensary. Further, the applicant is also suffering from pain and bleeding per rectum during defecation, mass coming out of anus during defecation, constipation, incomplete evacuation due to fear of pain during defecation and rashes and itching around anal region. Further, it is mentioned that the applicant is being provided symptomatic treatment from jail dispensary but his symptoms are persisting and no improvement is reported.

Heard. Record perused.

Contd.....2/-

Taking into consideration the medical status report of the applicant/accused as well as the present situation as created by Corona Pandemic, without going into the merits of the case and purely on humanitarian ground, the **applicant/accused Dev Chopra is admitted on interim bail for a period of 45 days from the date of his release, subject to his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/- to the satisfaction of Jail Superintendent concerned,** subject to the following conditions:-

1. That the Id.counsel for the applicant would provide the mobile number of the applicant to the IO on which the accused would be available during his period of interim bail for enabling the IO to remain in contact with the accused as well as to know his location on whatsapp app., etc;
2. That the applicant would provide the copies of medical documents on every 10th day to the IO during the medical treatment of applicant;
3. That he shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him/her to disclose such facts to the court or to any other authority during the period of interim bail;
4. That he shall not indulge into similar offence or any other offence in the event of release on interim bail;
5. That he shall not tamper with evidence in any manner during period of interim bail; and
6. That he shall directly surrender himself before the jail authority on expiry of interim bail.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

FIR No.934/2018

PS : Uttam Nagar (now PS Mohan Garden)

-3-

Copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent for being delivered to the said accused.

Order be uploaded on the website.

(MOHINDER VIRAT)

ASJ-3 & Special Judge (Companies Act)

Dwarka Courts (SW)/New Delhi/14.07.2020