

SC No. 48/2019
STATE Vs. ANKIT BHARDWAJ
FIR No.934/2018
PS : UTTAM NAGAR

28.04.2022

Present: Mr. Yogendra Adari, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Paras Bhardwaj, Karan Arora, Ankit Bhardwaj are present on bail with Ld. counsel Sh. Avnish Rana.
Accused Dev Chopra is absent.
Complainant Seema Rana in person.
Mr. Mohit Kumar, surety of accused Dev Chopra is present with counsel.

NBW issued against accused Dev Chopra received back unexecuted.

Issue process under Section 82 Cr.P.C against the accused Dev Chopra for the next date of hearing.

Complainant present today in court has filed a written complaint regarding threat given by the accused persons to her.

Heard. Perused the complaint.

The facts and circumstances of the instant matter unarguably calls for the immediate use of Delhi Witness Protection Scheme, 2015. The applicant/complainant undoubtedly falls under Category A of Section 3 of the Delhi Witness Protection Scheme, 2015. In accordance with the

cont...p/2

: 2 :

procedure laid down under Section 5 of the DWPS, 2015 let a proforma be filled by the applicant or his Counsel to be placed before competent authority so that the same may be placed before the said authority at the earliest.

In the meanwhile, concerned SHO is directed to file report on the application filed by the complainant and take necessary action in accordance with law.

At this stage, complainant is advised to approach the office of DLSA, South-West District, Dwarka for taking the assistance of Legal Aid Counsel.

Copy of this order be sent the office of DLSA, South-West Dwarka and concerned SHO for compliance.

List on **20.07.2022**.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
28.04.2022