

SC No. 48/2019
STATE Vs. ANKIT BHARDWAJ
FIR No. 934 /2018
PS Uttam Nagar
U/s 302/307/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-001036-2019

08.08.2023

Present: Sh. Chander Jeet Yadav, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Dev Chopra was declared PO vide order dated
11.10.2022.
Accused Ankit Bhardwaj, Paras Bhardwaj and Karan Arora
produced from JC.
Sh. Avnish Rana, Ld. counsel for all accused.
Sh. Mukul Sharma, Ld. counsel for complainant.
Insp. Nar Singh, SHO PS Uttam Nagar is present.
PW-Smt. Seema Rana and PW-Nikhil Rana are present.

A report has been filed by DCP Dwarka District stating that lapse were found on the part of SHO PS Mohan Garden for not complying the order dated 26.07.2023 and it is ensured that witness will be escorted as per order dated 08.08.2023 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

SHO has filed the reply stating complainant had not intimated verbally or in written in PS Mohan Garden and due to the reason PSO could not be given to her and prayed that PSO will be provided to the complainant as per order of the court.

Heard.

SHO concerned is directed to remain careful in future.

PW-5 has been further examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW-6 has been further examined and partly cross examined and his further cross-examination is deferred for the next date of hearing.

HC Kaptan and W/Ct. Simran are present along with complainant and submits that in compliance of the directions given by the court he is escorting the complainant to the court.

SHO concerned is further directed to comply with the directions of Hon'ble High Court and make sure that complainant and her son are escorted to the court from her home and back.

MHC(M) with case property be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **10.08.2023**.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
08.08.2023