

IA No. 16/2024
SC no. 48/2019
STATE Vs. Ankit Bhardwaj
FIR No. 934/2018
PS: Uttam Nagar
U/s 302/2307/34 IPC

20.12.2024

File taken up today an application for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of accused-Dev Chopra.

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State

Sh. Neeraj Dahiya, Ld. counsel for accused-Dev Chopra.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused that accused was arrested on 09.10.2018 and he was granted interim bail during corona period but he jumped the bail and was freshly arrested on 02.05.2024 and since then he is in JC. It is further submitted that accused is a married and has the liability to support his wife and minor son of the applicant is bed ridden and doctor found stone in both kidney and it is prayed that accused be granted interim bail for medical treatment of his child.

Per contra, the bail application is opposed by Ld. Addl PP for the state.

The record reveals that accused is facing trial for the heinous offence and during corona time, he was granted interim bail and he jumped the bail and was declared PO and was arrested after long time, which has delayed the trial. In these circumstances, I am not inclined to allow the bail application, same is disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for accused, as prayed for.

Re-notify the matter for date already fixed i.e. on **23.12.2024**.

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi
20.12.2024