

Item No. 8
SC No. 48/2019
State Vs. Ankit Bhardwaj & Ors.

05.05.2026

Present: **Sh. V.K. Swami, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.**
 All accused produced from JC.
 Sh. Avnish Rana, counsel for the accused Ankit
 Bhardwaj, Paras Bhardwaj and Karan Arora.
 Sh. Bhawan Singh, Ld. CLADC for the accused Dev
 Chopra.

This case pertains to the year 2019.

PW-15 ASI Chand Ram is cross-examined and discharged.

PW-16 HC Shiva Nand is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-17 HC Ashok Thakran is examined-in-chief and cross-examined by counsel for the accused Dev Chopra. His cross examination has been deferred at the instance of Ankit Bhardwaj, Paras Bhardwaj and Karan Arora.

Ld. APP for the State submits that PW Anil Kumar is not medically fit to depose before the court and requests to drop his name from the list of witnesses. Counsel for the accused has no objection to the same. Accordingly, the name of PW Anil Kumar is dropped from the list of witnesses.

ASI Dharambir is present and undertakes that he shall be careful in future. Undertaking is accepted. Accordingly, he is discharged for today.

As per record, SI Anup Rana and HC Chand Ram have moved separate applications for cancellation of NBW.

Heard. They undertake that they shall be careful in future. Undertaking is accepted. In the given circumstances, NBW issued against SI Anup Rana and HC Chand Ram stand cancelled. SI Anup Rana is bound down for **22.05.2026**.

Put up for cross-examination of PW17 and further PE on **22.05.2026** and **04.06.2026**.

(PANKAJ GUPTA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South-West, Dwarka Courts
New Delhi/05.05.2026